

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.62/2016
Appellant : Shri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Kathiatoli ICDS, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 16.11.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.11.2016

Shri Nasiur Rahman, CDPO, Kathiatoli ICDS, Nagaon as the SPIO is present.

The Appellant, Shri Durgeswar Das is present.

Heard the SPIO and the Appellant respectively. The SPIO submitted that he was not in a position to make a detailed submission on the case as he had not received the notice of today's hearing but is now present as he had come to the Commission in another Second Appeal case. However, he informed that he gathered from his office by telephone that the Appellant had been requested in writing by registered post to deposit an amount of Rs. 20,000/- as cost of photocopying documents. He has also been informed that no response have been received from the Appellant. The Appellant submitted that he had not received the said communication from the SPIO.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the notice for hearing of the instant case was dated 03.10.2016 which is the same as for notice for hearing Second Appeal case no. SIC/NGN.114/2016 which was received by the SPIO and he was present in the said hearing to day.

Considering that the SPIO has submitted that he has not received the notice of this hearing and was unable to make a proper submission, the Commission is not in a position to pass a final order on this Appeal case. However, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall in the meanwhile review in his office, the status of the case including the estimate for cost of photocopying and provide the information, free of cost, if the cost of the photocopying is not reasonable and offer the records for inspection to the Appellant in case the said records are voluminous and the cost of photocopying would be substantially high.

Fix another date of hearing in 6 weeks' time.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/NGN.62/2016/
Copy to:

Dtd. 16.11.2016

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the CDPO, Kathiatoli ICDS, Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/District Social Welfare Officer, Nagaon for information.
- 3. The Appellant Shri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, PO- Nagaon, Nagaon-782 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission